



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) 1529 OF 2024

(Smita Purushottam Pal and another Vs. State of Maharashtra and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. B.H. Tekam, Advocate for applicants.
Ms. N.P. Mehta, APP for respondent No.1/State

**CORAM : VINAY JOSHI &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**
DATED : 17-10-2024

This is an application for quashing of First Information Report arising out of Crime No. 323/2024, registered with Police Station, Mankapur, Tahsil and District Nagpur, for offence punishable under Sections 498-A, 294, 323 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code (IPC).

2. The applicants are cousin sisters-in-law of the husband of the informant. It is submitted that the applicants' name has not been stated in the FIR, however, subsequently by issuing notice, the applicants have been implicated in the offence.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 28.11.2024.

4. Ms. Mehta, the learned APP waives service of notice for respondent No.1/State.

5. In the meanwhile, though the prosecution may continue with investigation, chargesheet should not be filed against the applicants without prior permission of this Court.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)